

Nicholas J. Costello Chief of Police

Kevin G. Grove Commissioner of Public Safety

Inter-Agency Notification

I. Purpose:

The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for the notification of other law enforcement agencies whenever a member of an agency is the subject of law enforcement action involving criminal activity.

II. Policy:

- A. It is the policy of the Frostburg City Police Department to notify the on-duty ranking member, the Chief or Sheriff, or their designee of any law enforcement agency whenever a member of that agency has been arrested or the subject of a criminal warrant or criminal summons, provided such notification does not compromise any on-going criminal investigation. This does not include non-serious traffic violations.
- **B.** It is the policy of the Frostburg City Police Department to notify the on-duty ranking member, the Chief or Sheriff, or their designee of any law enforcement agency whenever a member of that agency is identified as the aggressor in an act of domestic violence or who has committed an act of violence, whether domestic or not.
- **C.** It is the policy of the Frostburg City Police Department to notify the on-duty ranking member, the Chief or Sheriff, or their designee of any law enforcement agency whenever a member of that agency is subject to a protective or peace order served by the Frostburg City Police Department.
- **D.** It is the policy of the Frostburg City Police Department to initiate an internal investigation when notified that a member of the department is the subject of a criminal warrant, criminal summons, or identified as the aggressor in an act of domestic or other violence.